'----./
FOOD STAMP MANUAL
Case Notes
Transfer of resources by way of account withdrawal and payment of
unverifiable loan on date of application to meet eligibility requirements
is proper grounds for benefits denial. "J.F." v. Middlesex Cty. Welfare
Agency, 1 N.J.A.R. 311 (1980).
10:87-4.19 Period of disqualification

$ 0.01--$ 249.99
250- 999.99
1,000- 2,999.99
3,000- 4,999.99
5,000 and over
Disqualification
1 months
3 months
6 months
9 months
12 months
Amended by R.1982 d.473, effective January 3, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1037(a), 15 N.J.R. 34(a).
Resource limits changed from $1,500 to $1,250 and from $1,750 to
$1,500.
Amended by R.1986 d.301, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1464(b).
Amended by R.1989 d.121, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 511(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.2004 d.181, effective May 17, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 28(a), 36 N.J.R. 2425(a).

INCOME
10:87-5.1 Applicability
(a) All households which do not contain an elderly or
disabled member, shall meet both the net and gross income
eligibility standards set forth in N.J.A.C. 10:87-12.3 and
12.4, respectively, in order to be eligible for program partic-
ipation, with the exception of (b) below. Households which
contain an elderly or disabled member shall meet the net
income eligibility standards in N.J.A.C. 10:87-12.3. Net
10:87-5.3
food stamp income shall be determined in accordance with
procedures contained in this subchapter.
(b) Households that are categorically eligible as defined
at N.J.A.C. 10:87-2.32 and 2.35 do not have to meet either
the gross or net income eligibility standards.
Amended by R.1984 d.17, effective February 6, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1821(a), 16 N.J.R. 246(a).
Reference to meeting net and gross income eligibility.
Amended by R.1989 d.121, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 511(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.270, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 139(a), 22 N.J.R. 1599(a).
In (a): deleted language "including those in which all members are
recipients of public assistance" describing households.
Added text with reference to exception of subsection (b).
Amended by R.1993 d.62, effective February 1, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3207(b), 25 N.J.R. 584(a).
In (b), added N.J.A.C. 10:87-2.39.
Amended by R.2004 d.181, effective May 17, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 28(a), 36 N.J.R. 2425(a).

6. Earnings to individuals who are participating in on-
the-job training programs under the Workforce Invest-
ment Act per 7 C.F.R. 273.9(b)(l)(v). This provision does
not apply to household members under 19 years of age
who are under the parental control of another adult
member, regardless of school attendance and/or enroll-
ment. For the purpose of this provision, earnings include
monies paid under the Workforce Investment Act and
monies paid by the employer;
DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
7. Educational assistance which has a work require-
ment (such as work study, or an assistantship or fellow-
ship with a work requirement), and which is not excluded V
under N.J.A.C. 10:87-5.11, shall be treated as earned
income.
Amended by R.1983 d.223, effective May 3, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 629(a), 15 N.J.R. 1033(a).
Originally adopted as an Emergency Rule, R.1983 d.116, eff. March
31, 1983, operative April 1, 1983. The amendment is pursuant to the
Food Stamp Act Amendments of 1982 (P.L. 97-253) and the Omnibus

See: 18 N.J.R. 1414(a).
Emergency Amendment and Concurrent Proposal, R.1986 d.297, effec-
tive June 30, 1986 (operative July 1, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1490(a).
(a)li deleted from section.
Readopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1986 d.395, effective October 6,
1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1490(a), 18 N.J.R. 2015(c).
Amended by R.1989 d.121, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 5ll(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.270, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 139(a), 22 N.J.R. 1599(a).
In (a)6: added text to specify programs administered under JTPA,
Section 204(5).
Amended by R.1998 d.498, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1928(a), 30 N.J.R. 3669(b).
In (a), added 7. I
Amended by R.1999 d.6, effective January 4, 1999. \.___/
See: 30 N.J.R. 3451(a), 31 N.J.R. 69(a).
In (a)4, deleted a reference to WIN and REACH.
Amended by R.2004 d.181, effective May 17, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 28(a), 36 N.J.R. 2425(a).

application form and documents of verification used by
the CWA to establish the household's ineligibility or
eligibility and allotment, shall be made available, provided
that confidential information such as the names of indi-
viduals who have disclosed information about the house-
hold without its knowledge or the nature or status of
pending criminal prosecutions is protected from release.
Free copies of relevant portions of the case record shall
be furnished if requested by the household or its repre-
sentative.
3. Confidential information which is protected from
release and other documents or records which the house-
hold will not otherwise have an opportunity to contest or
challenge shall not be introduced at the hearing or affect
the hearing official's decisions.
Amended by R.1994 d.42, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4697(b), 26 N.J.R. 377(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 10:87-8.15 and amended by R.2004 d.181,
effective May 17, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 28(a), 36 N.J.R. 2425(a).

N.J.A.C. 10:87-11.20.
(c) Decisions which result in an increase in household
benefits shall be reflected in the coupon allotment within 10
days of the receipt of the hearing decision even if a supple-
mentary ATP must be issued.
1. If however, the next normal issuance after receipt
of the decision occurs within 60 days of a household's
request for a hearing, the increase may be reflected in
that issuance.
( d) Decisions which result in a decrease in household
benefits shall be reflected in the next scheduled issuance
following receipt of the hearing decision.
( e) A household may receive retroactive benefits in an
appropriate amount if it is determined that its benefits were
reduced by more than the federally authorized amount.
As amended, R.1981 d.64, effective February 26, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 226(b).
(e) added.
Amended by R.1989 d.121, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 511(b).

See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 511(b).
Recodified from 11.24 and (f) amended.
Amended by R.1998 d.498, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1928(a), 30 N.J.R. 3669(b).
DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
In (b ), substituted a reference to food stamp benefits for a reference
to ATPs in 3, and substituted a reference to monthly food stamp
benefits for a reference to food stamp allotments in 4; and in ( e ), '1
added 3. ·~
Repealed by R.2004 d.181, effective May 17, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 28(a), 36 N.J.R. 2425(a).
Section was "Instances requiring a claim determination for inadver-
tent household errors or administrative errors".
10:87-11.26 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2004 d.181, effective May 17, 2004.
As amended, R.1980 d.117, effective March 19, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 517(a), 12 N.J.R. 194(b).
Added (f).
As amended, R.1983 d.224, effective May 31, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 633(a), 15 N.J.R. 1034(a).

Amended by R.1983 d.224, effective May 31, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 633(a), 15 N.J.R. 1034(a).
Originally adopted as an Emergency Rule, R.1983 d.117, eff. March ,
31, 1983, operative April 1, 1983. The amendments are pursuant to the ~~-)
Food Stamp Act Amendments of 1982 (P.L. 97-253) and the Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (P.L. 97-35).
Supp. 5-17-04 87-126.14
FOOD STAMP MANUAL
Originally filed as an emergency adoption (R.1983 d.38) on February
22, 1983. Readopted as R.1983 d.72.
Amended by R.1983 d.382, effective August 30, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1185(a), 15 N.J.R. 1583(b).
Amended by R.1984 d.413, effective September 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1935(a), 16 N.J.R. 2442(a).
Poverty level income increased.
Emergency Amendment R.1985 d.371, effective June 24, 1985 (opera-
tive July 1, 1985, expires August 23, 1985).
See: 17 N.J.R. 1793(a).
Maximum Allowable Income raised.
Readoption R.1985 d.480, effective August 26, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1793(a), 17 N.J.R. 2273(b).
Emergency Amendment and Concurrent Proposal, R.1986 d.297, effec-
tive June 30, 1986 (operative July 1, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1490(a).
Maximum Allowable Income raised.
Readopted Concurrent Proposal R.1986 d.395, effective October 6,
1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1490(a), 18 N.J.R. 2015(c).
Emergency Amendment, R.1987 d.304, effective June 25, 1987 (opera-
tive July 1, 1987, expires August 24, 1987).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1331(a).
Adoption of Concurrent Proposal as R.1987 d.375, effective August 24,
1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1331(a), 19 N.J.R. 1738(b).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1987 d.304 readopted without
change.
Emergency amendment, R.1988 d.512, effective September 30, 1988
(operative October 1, 1988, expires November 29, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2592(a).
Adoption of concurrent proposal R.1989 d.l, effective November 29,
1988.

Department of Agriculture.
Yes Form A
No Form A
No Form A
No Form A
No Form A
The 10th of the month after
transaction month
The 4th working day prior to
month
Daily
The 10th of the month
following transaction month
end
Daily
Amended by R.1991 d.247, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 179(a), 23 N.J.R. 1412(b).
Revised text throughout to distinguish procedures for glued and/or
stapled coupon booklets. Added new 3(B)(4).
Repeal and New Rule, R.2004 d.181, effective May 17, 2004.